
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held in Committee Room 4 on, 20 December 2016 at 7.00 pm. 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE A PRE-MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE AT 6.30P.M. 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2 PRIOR TO THE MEETING 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Interim Director of Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 12 December 2016 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Martin Klute 
 

Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Rowena Champion 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  
MBE 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 
QUORUM: 4 COUNCILLORS 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

7.  Chair's Report - Recent Flooding incidents 
 

 

B.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

C.  
 

SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS 
 

Page 

8.  BEST Scrutiny Review - 12 month progress report 7 - 36 



 
 

3 
 

 

9.  Use of Agency staff 
 

37 - 48 

D.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

E.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS 
 

Page 

F.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

G.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

H.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

I.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

J.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

K.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 26 January 
2017Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held   
on  22 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Greening (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 
Debono, Gantly, O'Halloran, Russell, Wayne, Heather 
and Champion 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: 
Borough 
Commander: 

Hull 
 
Catherine Roper 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

275 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Councillors Perry, Doolan and Klute 
 
 

276 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
None 
 
 

277 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
Councillor O’Halloran declared an personal non-pecuniary interest in that her son is a 
serving Police Officer and Councillor Nick Wayne declared a personal non-pecuniary 
interest in that he often represented the CPS 
 
 

278 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 October 2016 be confirmed as 
a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

279 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
 
It was reported that information requested at the last meeting had now been circulated to 
Members of the Committee 
 
 

280 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for filming and recording of Public meetings 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

2 
 

281 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
 
The Chair stated that in accordance with the decision made at the last meeting, the next 
meeting of the Committee on 20 December and the meetings on 26 January and 14 March 
2017 would commence at 7.00p.m. 
 
 

282 ANNUAL CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT -REPORT OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
COMMUNITY SAFETY - TO FOLLOW (Item 8) 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member of Finance, Performance and Community Safety 
was present together with the Borough Commander, Catherine Roper. 
 
A presentation was made to the Committee, a copy of which is interleaved, following which 
these main points were made – 
 

 There have been reductions in some types of crime, however there has been an 
increase in gun and knife crime and sexual offences, which mirrors the increase 
across London  

 The five areas of focus for the Safer Islington Partnership are youth crime, violence 
against women and girls, hate crime, anti-social behaviour and preventing violent 
extremism. There has been a recent restructuring of the Community Safety function 

 Theft from person offences has shown a decrease of 5% and serious youth violence 
has shown an increase of 21%. Gun an
[...]


 There is continuing awareness raising taking place and Police response to Domestic 
Violence is quicker than that to burglary offences 

 Councillor Hull stated that the violence against women and girls strategy is being 
refreshed and the reorganisations referred to earlier in the Police service was hoped 
to produce a more local level response to DV and the BOCU arrangements would 
enhance the response to DV  

 In response to a question it was stated that reductions in funding did not appear to 
have affected hostels or other accommodation being made available to DV victims 

 Discussion took place as to youth community behaviour orders and the 
circumstances in which these were used 

 It was stated that there was a high level of intergenerational family crime in the 
borough and that there is an acceptance of low level crime which means that it often 
goes unreported 

 In response to a question the Borough Commander stated that the Police were 
looking to engage post 16 young people by targeting events at colleges and 
universities but details of these had not yet been finalised, however there were no 
plans at present to target NEET’s specifically 

 Hate Crime – increases in race hate (20%), faith (61%), homophobic (38%), and 
disability (380%), which mirrors the pan London picture. Levels have risen since 
Brexit, however Islington has achieved detection rates above the MPS average in 
Race, Faith – anti -semetic, and homophobic crimes. However, Islington has lower 
MPS detection rates in faith – islamophobic, and transgender and disability hate 
crime 

 The SIP’s new Hate Crime strategy was launched in October 2016 

 Areas of progress include a Hate Awareness week, which has improved  

Page 3



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

4 
 

working relationships with community groups, a community led Hate Crime forum 
has been established, disability training rolled out to Islington Police officers, and 
also the use of a wi
[...]
ring-fenced PC’s and PCSO’s 

 Discussion took place as to the merger of the Borough Command Unit (BOCU) with 
Camden, which the Borough Commander for Islington would be leading, and that 
the only service reductions would be at the senior management level 

 It is anticipated that the new BOCU arrangements would enable Local Authorities to 
have more input and would result in more ring-fenced staff for Neighbourhood  
Policing teams 

 Reference was made to the need for more cross borough policing and it was stated 
that work is taking place already with neighbouring boroughs, and that there is 
sharing of information 

 Councillor Russell stated that she was concerned about the visibility of 
neighbourhood policing in Highbury East and the Borough Commander stated that 
she would look into this, although other Members indicated that this did not appear 
to be a problem in other wards 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Police were committed to having 
Neighbourhood Policing Panels in each ward 

  There have been improvements in partnership ASB problem solving in areas of 
concern, and there has been an alignment of most ASB teams, which are now 
located under Public Protection, and an increase in referrals to the Community Risk 
MARAC from a range of partners for various vulnerabilities. An ASB clinical 
psychologist is having a positive impact on cases 

 Prevent – Islington has been identified by the Home Office as a priority area, in 
relation to risks and vulnerabilities, relevant to the Prevent strand of CONTEST and 
the borough has established a corporate Prevent Board, which released an updated 
Prevent positon statement this year. Investments have been made in Children’s 
Services, Housing and schools and Policing in the community to raise awareness 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 November 2016 
 

5 
 

and address any gaps. Areas of progress include the creation of the Prevent Board, 
the recruitment of a LBI  Prevent officer, schools sensitively and proportionately 
implementing their Prevent duties (supported by the Police Engagement 
programme) and effective online training, including creating Pan London resources 

 Training is being offered to schools and the Channel programme  has improved and 
enabled people at risk to be assessed and the appropriate interventions made 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That  Members be informed how many people have been referred to the 

Channel Programme in 2016 and of these how many had been accepted on the 
programme. In addition of those not accepted as proper Channel cases, what 
other agencies/initiatives were put in place and if any further action was deemed 
appropriate 

(b) That the Borough Commander/Executive Member  be requested to circulate the 
ASB/crime information  patterns information, referred to above, and details of the 
allocation of neighbourhood policing to wards 

(c) That in view of the comments made above regarding the lack of visibility of 
neighbourhood policing in Highbury East,  the Borough Commander be 
requested to investigate this and respond to Councillor Russell thereon 

(d) That the Borough Commander ensure that the changes in the neighbourhood 
policing structure are explained at ward partnership meetings and the reasons 
therefore 

(e) That the Borough Commander be requested to inform Members of the 
programmes and activities that they offer in schools 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and the Borough Commander for attending 
and their presentation 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.05p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Corporate Resources 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
Report of: Corporate Director for Environment and Regeneration 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
committee  
 
 

  
 

 
All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT:  
BEST  Scrutiny Review 12 month report  
 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 In March 2015 the Policy and Performance Review Committee initiated a short Scrutiny Review of the 

work of the BEST team. The Committee produced its final report and recommendations in September 
2015  
 

1.2 The conclusion of the scrutiny review and its full list of recommendations are attached as  Appendix A. 
 

1.3  

 

1.4   

The Chief Executive’s department agreed on a number of key activities in response to the 
recommendations made. These are attached as Appendix B. 
 
This report provides an update on activity in relation to the recommendations made during the Scrutiny 
Commmittee and provides a commentary on the effectiveness of the delivery   
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

 
2.1 
 
2.2 

To note Council activity over the past year (Section 4) and progress against the scrutiny 

recommendations (Section 5 and Appendix C) 

To note that further progress with regard to young people will be reported under the ongoing review of 
Childrens service currently underway  
 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The aim of the initial  review was to examine concerns about the service offered by the BEST team to  

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 5 

unemployed residents and to ensure that the new Islington Learning, Skills and Employment service 
improved the offer to residents 
 

3.2 The recommendations were broadly grouped into three key areas:  
 

Young People 

 Improve the support for young people and increase apprenticeships and training opportunities.  

 

Adults 

More and better quality work experience for adults to build their skills and improve their     

employment opportunities.  

 

Promotion of a personalised approach to support for unemployed residents 

Build on the work of the iWork service and develop a strong outreach and communications   

strategy, including systems for resident feedback 
 

 
4.  
  
4.1  
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5     


[...]
 
sources: 
 

1. Presentations from witnesses – Two witnesses who had been assisted by the BEST team 
 

2.   Presentations from council officers – Lela Kogbara – Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy and 
Partnerships, Nicky Freeling, Business Engagement and Employment Support Manager 

 
3.   Presentations from local community based partners/Agencies which use the services of 

BEST to support their clients– Ken Kanu, Help on Your Doorstep, Sheri Lawal – Choices  
 
 
 
Main Findings 
 
The Committee commenced its review on 2 March, however on 1 April 2015 the BEST service was 
merged with Islington and Working, as part of the new Learning and Skills and Employment section 
within the Chief Executive’s Department. 
 
The Committee focused on identifying the gaps in the BEST service provision to unemployed 
residents, reviewing the plans in place to fill gaps, as part of implementing the recommendations of 
the Employment Commission, and to make recommendations that can be taken on board by the 
new Learning, Skills and Employment team. 
 
The BEST team was established in January 2012 to operate a Single Employer Face, as 
recommended by the Islington Fairness Commission. It acted primarily as an employer facing 
service that sought to coordinate efforts to get more employers to recruit disadvantaged residents, 
as well as encouraging corporate social responsibility to support employability through activities, 
such as mentoring. 
 
Following the recommendations of the Islington Employment Commission, a team has now been 
introduced to implement these recommendations and this team is drawn mostly from existing 
resources. 
 
The Council has also successfully bid for approximately £2M from the London Enterprise Panel 
(New Homes Bonus top-slice), to provide resources until March 2017, to support the employment 
agenda. This has meant that the Council has resources to develop the work of BEST, Islington 
Working for Parents and careers work in Children’s Services. 
 

[...]
 Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE 
Councillor Clare Jeapes                                           Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury                                     Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Richard Greening                                    Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Robert Khan                                            Councillor Satnam Gill                                              
Councillor Nick Wayne                                             Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Flora Williamson                                      Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE                         Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgements:   The Committee would like to thank all the witnesses who gave evidence to 
the review. 
 
 
Officer Support:    
Peter Moore – Democratic Services 
Lead officer/s- Lela Kogbara – Assistant Chief Executive Strategy and Partnerships, Nicky Freeling, 
Business Engagement and Employment Support Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

10 

 

 
APPENDIX A – SCRUTINY INTITIATION DOCUMENT 
 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) 

Review:  Business and Employment Support Team (BEST)  

Note that with effect from 1 April 2015 BEST will be merged with Islington Learning and Working to as 
part of the new Learning, Skills and Employment section within the Chief Executive’s Department. 

Scrutiny Review Committee: Policy and Performance 

Director leading the Review: Lela Kogbara 

Lead Officer: Ellen Ryan and Pete Courtie 

Overall aim:  

Establish the extent to which BEST currently delivers for residents that need help securing employment including 
those who are young, over the age of 50, parents, sick/disabled, ex-offenders, BME.   

Objectives of the review: 

 Identify gaps in BEST provision to unemployed residents 

 Review plans in place to fill gaps as part of implementing the recommendations of the Islington Employment 
Commission 

 Make recommendati
[...]
mmendations 
 
2.1 To agree the responses to the Scrutiny Review as set out in section 4 of this report and 

note progress to date. 

 
2.2 To agree that officers report back on progress to the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee in one year’s time. 

 

 

 

Page 25



2 
 

3 Background     
 

3.1 The aim of the review was to examine concerns about the service offered by the BEST 
team and to ensure that the new Islington Learning, Skills and Employment service 
improved the offer to residents.  
                                                                                                                        

3.2 A report was prepared for the Scrutiny Review Committee in March 2015 providing 
data, equalities impact and key areas of work delivered by BEST.  

 
3.3 In addition, a number of presentations were received by the committee from:  
 

 Two witnesses who had been assisted by the BEST team.  

 Two council officers – Lela Kogbara (Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy and 

Partnerships and Nicky Freeling, Business Engagement and Employment 

Support Manager)  

 Two local community based partners who use the services to support their clients 

(Ken Kanu, Help on Your Doorstep and Sheri Lawal, Choices)  

 
3.4 The conclusion of the scrutiny review and its full list of recommendations are attached 

as appendix 1. The recommendations were broadly grouped into three key areas:  
 

Young People: improve the support for young people and increase apprenticeships 

and training opportunities. 

Adults: more and better quality work experience for adults to build their skills and 

improve their employment opportunities. 

Promotion of a personalised approach to support for unemployed residents: build 

on the work of the iWork service and develop a strong outreach and communications 

strategy, including systems for resident feedback.  

4 Response to the Recommendations 
 

4.1 Recommendation 1.  That the Council’s apprenticeship programme is r
[...]
                                                                 APPENDIX D 
           

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
 

 

 

09 MAY 2016 

1. Scrutiny topics – 2016/17 

2. Report of Executive Member VCS Annual Report 

3. Scrutiny Review Knife Crime/Mobile Phone theft etc. – Final report 

4. Scrutiny Review – Tax Avoidance – Final report 

5. Call ins – if any 

6. Monitoring report 

 

 

04 JULY 2016 

1.Revenue outturn 2015/16 

2.Approval of Scrutiny topics 2016/17 

3.Report of youth crime 

4. Presentation by Leader on Executive priorities 2016/17 

5.Call ins if any 

6.Monitoring report 

7.Quarter 4 Performance report  

8. Use of Agency staff 

9. Membership/Terms of reference etc. 

 

 

19 SEPTEMBER 2016 

1.Quarter 1 Performance report/Sickness absence 

2.Report of Procurement Board 

3. Crime statistics/Governance arrangemnts 

4.Call ins iFANY 

5.Monitoring report 

6.Presentation Executive Member – Economic Development 

7. Income Generation – 12 month update Scrutiny Review 

 

 

31 OCTOBER 2016 

1.Financial update 

2.Call ins if any 

3.Monitoring report Page 69



4. Welfare Reforms update 

6. Report of EM Finance, Performance and Community Safety 

 

22 NOVEMBER 2016 

1.Annual Crime and Disorder report/Report of Executive Member Community Safety 

2.Call ins if any 

 

 

 

20 DECEMBER 2016 

1.BEST Scrutiny Review – 12 month report back 

2..Use of agency staff 

3 Call ins – if any 

4. Monitoring report  

 

 

26 JANUARY 2017 

1.Budget 2017/18 

2.Call ins- if any 

3. Monitoring report 

4. Update on youth crime investment (report back requested on 4 July)/Youth Offending service update 

 

 

 

 

14 MARCH 2017 

1.Report of Procurement Board 

2.Welfare reforms update 

3.Call ins if any 

4.Monitoring report 

5. Financial update 

6.Quarter 3 Performance report/sickness absence 

7. Presentation Executive Member Community Development8. Crime statistics/Governance arrangements 

9. ICO 6 month update 

 

15 MAY 2017  

1. Membership, Terms of Reference etc. 

2.Scrutiny topics 2017/18 

 

4.Call ins – if any 

Page 70



5.Monitoring report 

 

 

 

MAY/JUNE 

TAX AVOIDANCE SCRUTINY REVIEW – 12 MONTH REPORT BACK 

KNIFE CRIME, MOBILE PHONE THEFT ETC. - 12 MONTH REPORT BACK 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	8 BEST Scrutiny Review - 12 month progress report
	BEST Team Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee Recommendation report October 2015
	Response to BEST scrutiny final February 2016
	The Islington Offer nov 2016
	Update against each Recommendation

	9 Use of Agency staff
	 MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 24 November 2016
	1 December 2016 publication
	Appendix D May 2016




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 December 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  20 December 2016 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Greening (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), Klute, 
O'Halloran, A Perry, Russell, Wayne, Heather 
Champion and Gantly 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sharon Patrick – L.B. Hackney 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

283 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Councillors Doolan, Chowdhury and Webbe (EM Environment and Transport) and 
O’Halloran for lateness 
 
 

284 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
None 
 
 

285 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
None 
 
 

286 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2016  be confirmed 
as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

287 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
 
Annual Crime and Disorder Report 
 
It was stated that there were still a number of outstanding responses from the Borough 
Commander on issues raised at the last meeting and that these would be circulated as soon 
as they are available 
 
 

288 CHAIR'S REPORT - RECENT FLOODING INCIDENTS (Item 7) 
 
Recent Flooding Incidents – Upper Street and Stoke Newington 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 December 2016 
 

2 
 

The Chair stated that, in view of the recent flooding incident in Upper Street due to a burst 
water main, and as this was the third major incident in the area in the last 20 years, that he 
felt that the Committee should be updated on the current situation and also consider 
undertaking a mini scrutiny investigation into this issue.  
 
The Chair stated that he had also invited L.B.Hackney to be present that evening to 
consider taking part in a joint scrutiny due to the similarities in the flooding incidents in 
Upper Street and Stoke Newington. 
 
Councillor Sharon Patrick, Chair of the Living in Hackney Scrutiny Commission was present 
together with Tom Thorne, Scrutiny Officer and Andrew Cunningham, Head of Street Scene 
at L.B.Hackney. 
 
The Chair added that he had also invited Martin Holland, the appropriate officer from 
Environment and Regeneration Department to brief the Committee on the current position 
initially, prior to formal approval of the scrutiny review initiation document. 
Kevin O’Leary, Director of Environment and Regeneration and Jan Hart, Assistant Director 
of Environment and Regeneration were also present. 
 
The Chair stated that he had prepared a scrutiny initiation document for the scrutiny review 
for consideration by Members that evening and a copy was laid round for Members 
consideration. (Copy interleaved). 
 
 
During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made – 
 

 There had been a number of flooding incidents, due to burst pipes, in the London 
area recently, in Islington, Hackney, Streatham and Lewisham 

 There was a need for co-ordination between the boroughs affected in order to 
exchange information and identify any common problems/solutions 

 The view was expressed that it would be beneficial to have a joint meeting with 
Thames Water and TfL on 18 January to consider their response and views as to 
the recent floods in Islington and Hackney. In addition, it would be helpful for TfL to 
comment on the impact of closure of the roads concerned and whether it was felt 
that the larger lorries using these roads could have contributed to the burst pipes 

 Those present congratulated Council officers on their response to the floods 

 Concern was expressed at the fact that it had taken some time in order for Thames 
Water to respond to the initial report of the burst pipe and that this was an area for 
Thames Water to respond to 

 A number of businesses present expressed concern that their insurance companies 
had made it very difficult for them to pursue claims and that this was adding to the 
stress. In addition many businesses had not been able to reopen yet  

 The view was expressed that the issue of insurance and compensation should be 
raised with Thames Water, especially with regard to uninsured losses and whether 
the Council could play any role in this. Thames Water had admitted liability for the 
incident  

 It was stated that the Council Emergency Planning team had responded quickly to 
the incident in Upper Street. The incident had originally been picked up by CCTV at 
5.00a.m. and the emergency action plan was in place by 5.45a.m. and a control 
room set up. A rest centre had been opened at the Business Design Centre for 
residents/businesses. Thames Water had been on site reasonably early and had 
taken responsibility from about 8.30a.m. and there had been 88 properties affected 
in total and 8 residents had had to be moved into temporary accommodation, which 
had been organised by Thames Water. The Fire Brigade had also been on site 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 December 2016 
 

3 
 

 The Council had been responsible for clearing up the debris from the site and 
Thames Water had paid the cost of doing so 

 Upper Street had been able to be re-opened within 36 hours of the incident 

 Thames Water had subsequently had a number of contractors on site and extra 
resources had been put in place until properties had been secured, with Thames 
Water being available on site at the Business Design Centre until 19 December 

 There is now a facility at 222 Upper Street for residents and businesses to report 
concerns and receive advice 

 Reference was made to the need for Hackney and Islington to hold a joint session 
with Thames Water and TfL and then pursue their own individual investigations with 
residents/businesses and the response of emergency service to the floods 

 Concern was expressed that the recent floods in Islington and Hackney were in 
close proximity to other burst pipes that had flooded in both these area over the past 
few years and that Thames Water should be asked to explain this and their strategy 
for dealing with this. In addition, documentary evidence should be provided on their 
emergency plan, Corporate Plan and Pressure Management Strategy and also their 
internal review reports on the recent flooding incidents 

 It was stated that Islington officers met with Thames Water on a regular basis and it 
was noted that there had been a reduction in water pressure to one bar as Thames 
Water thought that this would reduce leakage 

 The view was expressed that witness evidence should be taken from some of the 
insurance companies concerned with claims for residents/businesses, however it 
was felt that the Council could not get involved in individual claims but may be able 
to act as liaison with Thames Water for claims of uninsured loss 

 Concern was expressed that some of the security staff provided by Thames Water 
to protect shops had been seen asleep and that Thames Water should be asked to 
respond to this when attending the Committee and to ensure businesses are 
secured and in operation again as soon as possible 

 In response to a question it was stated that there had also been a burst pipe in 
Upper Street in a similar area in 2005 and that subsequently there had been a 
further burst due to an unsatisfactory repair. The pipe is a high pressure water main 
and whilst it is hoped that this has now been repaired satisfactorily Council officers, 
as Upper Street, is a TfL road, had not been invited to the subsequent meeting with 
Thames Water on this issue 

 Members were informed that Thames Water were arranging a public meeting in 
January with residents and businesses in the area and wished to be informed of the 
date of this meeting in order that they could attend 

 
 
 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the SID be agreed, subject to the revisions outlined above, and the revised 
version be circulated to Members 

(b) That a joint meeting with L.B.Hackney take place on 18 January and Thames 
Water and TfL be invited to attend 

(c) That the additional documentary evidence referred to above be provided from 
Thames Water for the meeting on 18 January 

(d) That Members be informed of the details of the public meeting being convened 
by Thames Water in January with residents and businesses 
 

The Chair thanked officers and Councillor Patrick for attending 
 
 

289 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 December 2016 
 

4 
 

The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording of meetings 
 
 

290 BEST SCRUTINY REVIEW - 12 MONTH PROGRESS REPORT (Item 8) 
 
Nicky Freeling, Business Engagement and Employment Support Manager, was present and 
outlined the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Council activity over the past year (Section 4 of the report) and progress 
against the scrutiny recommendations (Section 5 and Appendix C) be noted 

(b) That further progress with regard to young people will be reported under the ongoing 
review of Children’s Services currently underway and information also be provided 
on adult employment progress 

 
 

291 USE OF AGENCY STAFF (Item 9) 
 
 
 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the information in the report be noted and the Committee continue to receive 6 month 
progress reports 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


